|--|--|--|--|--|

| Attorney Docket | Number: 50291/002001 |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| | |

rtificate of Mailing: Date of Deposit May 16, 2003

102454761
Triefety Ceruly under 37 C.F.R. § 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Kathy Meuse

Printed Name

Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| PATENT | S ONLY |
|---|--|
| Please record the attached document. | |
| 1. Names of all conveying parties: Robert Chalifour Francine Gervais Ajay Gupta 5.20.03 | 2. Names and addresses of all receiving parties: Neurochem Inc. 7220, rue Frederick-Banting Bureau 100, Ville Saint Laurent, Quebec, Canada H4S 2A1 |
| Additional names attached: NO | Additional names/addresses attached NO |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other: Execution Dates: 3/31/03, 4/01/03, and 4/11/03 4. Application numbers or patent numbers: | ANGE SECTION |
| A. Patent Application Numbers: 60/132,592 and 10/009,122. | B. Patent Numbers: |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Susan M. Michaud, Ph.D. Clark & Elbing LLP 101 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 Customer No.: 21559 | 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$80.00 [X] Fee enclosed [] Authorized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-2095. If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to Deposit Account No. 03-2095. |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge correct and the attached is the original document or a Susan M. Michaud, Ph.D. Susan M. Michaud, Ph.D. Reg. No. 42,885 | edge and belief, the foregoing information is true and a true copy thereof. May 16, 2003 Date |

00000050 60132592 05/21/2003 DBYRNE 80.00 DP 01 FC:8021



PATENT REEL: 014081 FRAME: 0270

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

| Full Name of Assignor | Address |
|-----------------------|--|
| Robert Chalifour | 332 Place Ladouceur, Ile Bizard, Québec H9C 1T4 Canada |
| Francine Gervais | 1003 Bellevue, lle Bizard, Québec H9C 2X5 Canada |
| Ajay Gupta | 255 St. Louis, Pointe Claire, Québec H9R 5L6 Canada |

hereby assign to

| Full Name of Assignee | Business Address |
|-----------------------|--|
| Neurochem Inc. | 7220, rue Frederick-Banting, Bureau 100, Ville Saint Laurent, Québec, Canada, H4S 2A1 |

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more patent applications identified as:

| Title of Application | Filing Date | Serial Number |
|--|---------------|---|
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 5, 1999 | U.S. Serial No. 60/132,592 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | PCT/CA00/00515 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | June 18, 2002 | U.S. Serial No. 10/009,122 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Australian Application No. 45298/00 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Canadian Application No. 2,388,092 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | European Patent Application No. 00926599.2 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Hong Kong application corresponding to European Patent Application No. 00926599.2 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Israel Application No. 146009 |

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 014081 FRAME: 0271

| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Japanese Application No. 2000- 616237 |
|--|-------------|--|
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | New Zealand Application No. 515807 |

This assignment includes said applications, any and all patent applications (including continuation applications, divisional applications, continuation-in-part applications, and reissue applications), patents, reissues, extensions, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, in any country, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. This assignment is effective as of the filing dates of each of the listed applications.

| In WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at this day of, 20 | | | | |
|--|-----------|--------------|------|------|
| Robert Chalifo | our | | | L.S. |
| | ı | | | |
| Witness #1: | signature | printed name | date | |
| Witness #2: | signature | printed name | date | |

| this day o | HEREOF, I hereto set my hand and for the set my hand a | 20 | , |
|--------------------|--|------------------------------|-----------------|
| | and the second s | | L.S. |
| Francine Gerv | /ais | | |
| | | | |
| Witness #1: | | | |
| | signature | printed name | date |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Witness #2. | | | |
| Witness #2: | signature | printed name | date |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| In WITNESS W | HEREOF, I hereto set my hand and | d seal at Montreal | Quebec, |
| this <u>II</u> day | of $H_{\mathcal{M}}$. | 20 <u>0</u> 3 | / |
| Ajay Gupta | Tupto | | L.S. |
| , yay Gapta | | | |
| | , | | |
| Witness #1: | Mila | LEONTH TERYA | er alue 11,2003 |
| | signature | printed name | date |
| | | | |
| | · | ı | |
| Witness #2: | Willer | MICHAEL VOULERS printed name | April 11, 2003 |
| | signature | printed name | date |

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

| Full Name of Assignor | Address |
|-----------------------|--|
| Robert Chalifour | 332 Place Ladouceur, lle Bizard, Québec H9C 1T4 Canada |
| Francine Gervais | 1003 Bellevue, Ile Bizard, Québec H9C 2X5 Canada |
| Ajay Gupta | 255 St. Louis, Pointe Claire, Québec H9R 5L6 Canada |

hereby assign to

| Full Name of Assignee | Business Address |
|-----------------------|---|
| Neurochem Inc. | 7220, rue Frederick-Banting, Bureau 100, Ville Saint Laurent, Québec, Canada, H4S 2A1 |

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more patent applications identified as:

| Title of Application | Filing Date | Serial Number |
|--|---------------|---|
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 5, 1999 | U.S. Serial No. 60/132,592 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | PCT/CA00/00515 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | June 18, 2002 | U.S. Serial No. 10/009,122 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Australian Application No. 45298/00 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Canadian Application No. 2,388,092 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | European Patent Application No. 00926599.2 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Hong Kong application corresponding to European Patent Application No. 00926599.2 |
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Israel Application No. 146009 |

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 014081 FRAME: 0274

| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | Japanese Application No. 2000- 616237 |
|--|-------------|--|
| Stereoselective Antifibrillogenic Peptides and Peptidomimetics Thereof | May 4, 2000 | New Zealand Application No. 515807 |

This assignment includes said applications, any and all patent applications (including continuation applications, divisional applications, continuation-in-part applications, and reissue applications), patents, reissues, extensions, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, in any country, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. This assignment is effective as of the filing dates of each of the listed applications.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and | seal at Villy Scint | fairent, |
|---|----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| this $\int_{-2\pi}^{2\pi} day$ of $\int_{-2\pi}^{2\pi} pul$, 2 | 0 <u>v3</u> . | |
| Robert Chalifown | | L.S. |
| Robert Chalifour | | |
| Witness #1: Selres trace signature | GIOVANNA SEBASTIANI printed name | Apr. 1, 200_3 date |

Witness #2: Richard Middle Richard Mi Laughlin April 1, 2003 printed name date

| | HEREOF, I hereto set my hand and | | |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| this 31 day of the francine Gerv | of March , 2 wais | 20 <u>0 3</u> . | L.S. |
| Witness #1: | him Pulsse signature | LINE PE/655 E printed name | 31-03-2003 date |
| Witness #2: | signature signature | DENIS GARCE AU printed name | <u>3/-੦ਤ-ਠਤ</u> date |
| | HEREOF, I hereto set my hand and | | L.S. |
| Ajay Gupta | M-41 | | L.O. |
| Witness #1: | signature | printed name | date |
| Witness #2: | signature | printed name | date |

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 05/20/2003